
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES 
AT&TCo Standard 

SECTION 582-213-701 
Issue 3, March 1980 

"DATASPEED* to 40 DISPLAY MONITOR 

DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY AND PARTS 

CONTENTS 

1. GENERAL· ..... 

2. DISASSEMBLY AND 
REASSEMBL Y PROCEDURES· 

2.01 TP401125 Housing . 

2.02 Heatsink to Lowered 

2.03 

Position ..... . 

TP410852 Rectifier 
Circuit Card Assembly 

2.04 TP410853 Regulator 
Circuit Card Assembly 

2.05 

2.06 

2.07 

2.08 

2.09 

2.10 

2.11 

2.12 

2.13 

2.14 

TP410854 High Voltage 
Circuit Card Assembly 

TP410656 Interface/Amplifier 
Circuit Card Assembly . . . . 

t TP341721 and TP341795 Power 
Distribution Assemblies ........ . 

TP341559 Brightness Control 
W /Cable Assembly . . . . . 

TP341726 Monitor 
OFF/ON Control Assembly 

Heatsink Transistors 

TP341699 CRT Cable 
Assembly ...... . 

tTP341698 and TP341794 
Deflection Yoke Assemblies ..... 

TP341689 Choke Assembly 

Tube Tilt Mechanism . . . . 

*Registered Trademark of AT&TCo. 

PAGE 

1 

4 

4 

5 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14. 

15 

16 

CONTENTS 

2.15 TP341502 Cathode Ray 
Tube (CRT) ... . 

2.16 Heatsink Assembly .. . 

2.17 TP341582 Video Cable Assembly 
and Right Support Bracket. . 

2.18 TP341581 AC Cable Assembly 
and Left Support Bracket 

3. PARTS 

NUMERICAL INDEX . 

1. GENERAL 

PAGE 

17 

,19 

20 
i 
21 

28 

1.01 tThis section provides d~sassembly arid 
reassembly and parts information for the 

DATASPEED 40 display monitors (40MN101 and 
40MN201).t 

1.02 This practice is reissued to add parts 
identification information and to .include 

design changes. tRevision arrows are used to 
emphasize the more significant changes .• 

1.03 Fig. 1 and 2 are provided to identify 
major subassemblies and parts of the 

display monitor. References to Part 2 are given to 
aid in disassembly and reassembly procedures. 

1.04 When removing a subassembly or part 
from the display monitor, follow the 

removal procedure and note the sequence of 
removal to enable proper reassembly. For 
reassembly, reverse the removal procedure except 
where different instructions are given. 

Note: The parts identification provided in Part 
3 is for reference only. Disassembly to this level 
is not recommended as a field practice, rather, it 
should be restricted to repair locations. 

Prepared for American Telephone and Telegraph Company by Teletype Corporation 
©1975, 1976, 1977, and 1980 by Teletype Corporation 

All rights reserved 
Printed in U.S.A. Pagel 



SEGrION 582-213-701 

1.05 Refer to Maintenance Tools Section 
570-005-800 for a complete listing of the 

various types of hand tools available for main­
tenance of TELETYPE® equipment. The follow­
ing is a listing of the tools required to perform the 
disassembly and reassembly of the DATASPEED 
40 display monitor. 

Part Number 
TP75765 
TP89954 

TP100982 

TP108285 
TP108286 
TP129534 

TP182697 

Description 

Spring Hook - pull 
Nut Driver -1/4 inch 
Screwdriver -
6 inch medium 
Long-Nose Pliers 
Cutting Pliers 
Open End Wrench -
1/4 inch 
Terminal Extractor 

1.06 After disassembly and reassembly of a 
subassembly or component are per­

formed, the associated adjustments shall be 
checked, and relubrication (if applicable) shall be 
performed. Adjustments and lubrication for the 
DATASPEED 40 display monitor are covered in 
Section 582-213-700. 

2.01 

2.12 

(DPart of 40MN101 (60 Hz). 

o Part of 40MN201 (50/60 Hz). 

1.07 For all disassembly or reassembly proce-
dures or when disconnecting or recon­

necting any of the electrical components of the 
display monitor, all power and video signals to 
the monitor shall be turned off to avoid safety 
hazards and prevent electrical component 
damage. A recommended safety practice is to 
unplug all ac input power cords. 

Caution: Wear approved safety gklSSes when 
the housing of the monitor IS removed, as the 
display tube IS fragile in the neck area and is 
subject to implosion if broken. Be careful not 
to strike the glass of the tube with tools or 
components when working in its vicinity. See 
Section 010-110-002. 

1.08 .The parts information (Part 3) for the 
display monitor is given in pictorial views 

(Figs. 3 through 12).. The part numbers of 
replaceable components are listed in the index at 
the end of Part 3. The index lists the pages where 
each part is found for identification or 
disassembly /reassembly. 

TP401125 
HOUSING TP341502 

2.15 CATHODE 
RAY TUBE 

Note: To remove a subassembly or individual part, follow the procedure referenced in the 
enclosed rectangle. 

tFig. 1-DATASPEED 40 Display Monitor With Housing Removed. 

Page 2 



2.04 

2.11 

2.02 
2.10 
2.16 

TP410853 
REGULATOR 
CIRCUIT CARD 
ASSEMBLY 

TP410852 
RECTIFIER 

2.03 CIRCUIT CARD 

2.07 

ASSEMBLY 

TP341721 1 

TP341795 0 
POWER 
DISTRIBUTION 
ASSEMBLY 

(~)Part of 40MN101 (60 Hz). 

CD Part of 40MN201 (50/~0 Hz). 

2.06 

TP341726 
MONITOR OFF/ON 

2.09 CONTROL . 
ASSEMBLY 

ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

TP410854 
2 05 HIGH VOLTAGE 

• CIRCUIT CARD 
ASSEMBLY 

TP341689 
CHOKE 
ASSEMBLY 

TP341559 
BRIGHTNESS 
CONTROLW/ 
CABLEASSY 

TP341582 
VIDEO CABLE 
ASSEMBLY 

TP341581 
2.18 AC CABLE 

ASSEMBLY 

Note: To remove a subassembly or individual part, follow the procedure referenced in the 
enclosed rectangle . 

• Fig. 2-DATASPEED 40 Display Monitor Component Identification. 

Page 3 



SECTION 582-213-701 

2. DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY PROCEDURES. 

The disassembly and reassembly procedures are based upon the following initial conditions 
unless otherwise specified: 

o The display monitor shall be 
placed on a suitable holding 
fixture. 

lliJ Remove the TP401125 
housing (2.01). 

o Lower the heatsink (2.02), 

g 

r:J! 
I 

2.01 TP401125 Housing 

Release latch by hand. 
(Early Design) 

Page 4 

I 

Release latch with screwdriver. 
(Late Design) 

TILT RELEASE -
Prevents monitor from 
tilting back when housing • "-
is removed. ~ 

lliJ Move housing 
back off 
monitor. 



ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

2.02 Heatsink to Lowered Position 

o Rotate both slotted 
fastener heads 1/4-tum 
counterclockwise. 

2.03 TP410852 Rectifier Circuit Card Assembly 

INSULATOR 
(Part of TP410852) 

, TP410853 
CIRCUIT CARD 

(Left Side View) 

Page 5 



SECTION 582-213·701 

2.04 TP410853 Regulator Circuit Card Assembly 

TP410853 
CIRCUIT 

CARD 

1;0 Disconnect P2. 

I . CABLE TO TP410852 CIRCUrr CARD 
I / 
1/ I 

1/ / 

Page 6 

[ill Disconnect 
9 transistor 

II I 
1/ / 

/ / I 
II / 

/ 

terminal leads. L.....;..--~-

(Early Design) 

(Late Design) 

Disengage circuit card 
from TP341580 m:o:un::::tin~g~ __ ---­
posts (4 comers). 

r Disconnect P4. 

/ ~ \ TO YOKE ASSEMBLY 
1/ 

TP410656 
CIRCurr CARD 

CIRcurr CARD 



ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

2.05 TP410854 High Voltage Circuit Card Assembly 

o Disengage from 
cable clamp. 

CONNECTOR 

( 
Remove2 
TP341718 screws. 

TP410656 
) CIRCUIT CARD rl 

I I 

P13 

ill Rotate and unhook 
circuit card. 

Note: P13 lead should point 
toward neck of tube when 
reassembled. 

o Remove P13. 

Push to 
release 
one hook. 

Page 7 



SECTION 582-213-701 . 

2.06 .TP410656 Interface/Amplifier Circuit Card Assembly. 

o Remove TP410854 high voltage circuit card assembly (2.05). 

TP410656 
CIRCUIT CARD 

TP403593 
NYLON 

BUSHING 

TO TP410853 
CIRCUIT CARD 

WDisengage circuit card 
from TP341580 mounting 
posts (4 corners). 

SCREWDRIVER 

jDiSCOUllect 3 
transistor 
terminal leads. 

[K] Disconnect P9. 

CIRCUIT 
CARD 

Note 1: Several methods have been used to fasten P12 to the TP410656 circuit card. Issue 4G and 
higher of TP410656 requires use of TP341797 screw (metal) which does not enter the heatsink but 
isolates frame and circuit ground. Display monitors with serial numbers below 10,000 were originally 
shipped with a metal screw frame grounding P12 and TP410656 circuit ground; and the TP403594 modifi­
cation kit enables conversion of these units for compatibility with power supply units serial numbers 
10,000 and above. (Ref TCN 2097 and TCN 2220) 
Note 2: Hole "J3 was added to accommodate connection to heatsink via added TP181243 screw, at Issue 
4P of the TP410656 circuit card. 

Page 8 



ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

2.07 .TP341721 Power Distribution Assembly (used on 40MNIOl 60 Hz) 
TP341795 Power Distribution Assembly (used on 40MN201 50/60 Hz). 

o Remove TP410852 rectifier circuit card assembly (2.03). 

c TP401582 NUT W /LOCKWASHER 

//"' 

TP92527 LOCKWASHER 
(Early Design Only) 

--<'--'0TP341797 SCREWW/LOCKWASHER 

REAR OF 
(Late Design) MAlN FRAME 

Page 9 



SECfION 582-213-701 

2.08 TP341559 Brightness Control W/Cable Assembly. 

TP410854 
cmCUlTCARD 

lliJcut cable tie. 

a Disconnect PH. 

RIGHT SIDE 
OF CHASSIS 

~~~-------TOCHOKE 

TO BRIGHTNESS CONTROL 

d Secure heatsink (2.02). 

rn Remove monitor from DA TASPEED 40 cabinet C and rest, heatsink down, on bench top. 

~ 
TP341546 FASTENER 

... TP7002 FLAT WASHER 
... <:> TP401108 BOTTOM PLATE 

=="""""',.,.. 
e Remove bottom plate; 

pry loose at fasteners. 

TP341557 KNOB ~ 

~~~ 
-"",-,,,,,,/ / / TP341559 BRIGHTNESS 

CONTROL W/CABLE 

TP341562 CONTAINER 

LOCKING TAB 

Page 10 

Locking tabs accessible at pry 
points in sides of brightness 
control. Pry with small screwdriver. 
Pull control gently outward from 
bottom of chassis. 



ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

2.09 TP341726 Monitor OFF ION Control Assembly 

CHOKE 

TO CRT 
CABLE 

CABLE ~ __ V-~~~~~~ 

WffiESIDEOF 
P5 CONNECTOR 

Remove bottom plate; 
pry loose at fasteners. 

[!) Remove monitor from 
DATASPEED 40 cabinet and 
rest, heatsink down, on 
bench top. 

Extract terminals 
5,6,8, and 9. 

Locking tabs accessible at pry 
points in sides of OFF ION control. 
Pry with small screwdriver. 
Pull control gently outward from 
bottom of chassis. 

TP341726 MONITOR 
OFF/ON CONTROL 

ASSEMBLY 

Page 11 



SECTION 582-213-70:1 

2.10 'Heatsink Transistors. 

o Secure heatsink in upright position. 

lliJ TP405957 plastic 
cover. Pry loose 
with screwdriver. 

TP406331 
LABEL 

TP341621 
PLASTIC COVER 

TP402318 TRANSISTOR 
INSULATOR (3) 

IL-----:=_: TP318822 
TRANSISTOR (Q2) 

1Y"~,-_-TP402319 TRANSISTOR 
INSULATOR (1) 

TP341568 
TRANSISTOR (Q3) 

@] Remove 8 TP341798 
screws w flockwashers. 

Note 1: The TP402319 mica insulator requires a coating of thermal joint compound applied to rear 
side of transistor and on heatsink surface. 

Note 2: The TP402318 fiberglass reinforced silicone rubber insulator does not require thermal joint 
compound. 

Note 3: Transistor Q4 part number TP406306 can only be used with TP410656 Issue 5A or later, 
incorporating R39 part number TP406292 horizontal centering control. Transistor Q4 part number 
TP341570 can be used with any issue TP410656 circuit card. 

Page 12 



2.11 TP341699 CRT Cable Assembly 

o Disconnect P7. 

II] Remove screw and 
lock washers. 

TP410656 
CIRCUIT CARD 

00 Disconnect CRT socket 
from neck of tube (heatsink 
lowered). 

m Extract 
terminals 
1 and 4. 

CHOKE .---'-----''-''0' 
CABLE __ ,-r---....~ 

'-"~""f-""-l 

TO MONITOR 
OFF/ON' CONTROL 

WIRE SIDE OF 
CONNECTOR P5 

ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

@]Remove CRT ground clip. 
Push down on clip and push 
clip rearward. 

Page 13 



SECTION 582~213-701 

2.12 .TP341698 Deflection Yoke Assembly (part of 40MN101 60 Hz) 
TP341794 Deflection Yoke Assembly (part of 40MN201 50/60 Hz). 

[ill Disengage P10 cable 
from clamp. 

o Raise neck of CRT to highest angle by 
rotating tube tilt control. 

TP341698 or TP341794 DEFLECTION YOKE 

rn Loosen yoke clamp screw. 
Slide yoke rearward off the 
CRT neck. (For 341794, 
see Note 2.) o Disconnect CRT socket J16 

from neck of tUbe. 

Note 1:" In reassembly, make certain that proper connectors are remated. Do not overtighten 
yoke clamp screw. 

Note 2: To gain access to TP341794 yoke's clamp screw, slide TP341754 end cap off rear of tube. 
To slide TP341794 yoke off tube, the TP341753 shield must also be removed. Reference on page 26. 

Page 14 



2.13 . TP341689 Choke Assembly. 

TO CRT 
CABLE 

TP341689 
CHOKE ASSEMBLY 

o Disengage choke 

ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

WIRE SIDE OF P5 CONNECTOR 

a fillRemove 2 TP310158 
screws. 

I 

I I 
I i 

cable from clamPS.~~-----=C:~-~1<Il:1I 

BRIGHTNESS 
CONTROL 

Page 15 



SECTION 582-213-701 

2.14 .Tube Tilt Mechanism. 

Wheel-Type 

. SLOT 

RIGHT. SIDE 
OF CHASSIS 

o Lower CRT neck to 
lowest position. 

c Remove TP3598 nut and 
TP2191 lockwasher. 

Note: If it becomes necessary to replace any of the wheel-type tube tilt mechanism components, 
install TP402286 modification kit which converts to lever-type. 

Lever-Type 

Page 16 

[£) Remove 2 shoulder screws. 

I I 
I I 

L-' 
i:.3 
<3 

, - - ~jI 

'-) 

, 
\ \ -~ 
\ \ ,'-t:";) 

\ ,':.:. 
\ \ / --' ____ ,~!="3 

\ \ / 
\ \ / 

\ \ /,.:',/ /" 
\ \ .... ? 

-- - \'-. /"1 
-~ .... \ 

/,7~; : 

\ 

II 
II 
II 
II I 
II _..J 

-- __ ~"--~::I. __ _ 

@] Remove TP402285 lever, 

a Lower CRT neck 
to lowest position. 



2.15 .TP341502 Cathode Ray Tube (CRT). 

~ Remove TP341698 deflection yoke assembly (2.12). 

lliJ Disengage the 
ground clip. 

ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

e Rotate rod rearward and 
remove by disengaging from 
holes in chassis. _____ _ 

[ill Remove 
mask. 

II] Remove the tube tilt mechanism (2.14). 

QD Rotate TP341502 
cathode ray tube 
so neck points up­
ward and remove 
from chassis. Lift 
by sides of CRT face. 

HIGH VOLTAGE ANODE ON CRT 
KEEP HANDS AWAY 

g Disconnect P13. 

Danger: Observe safety precautions 
for handling and disposal of cathode 
ray tubes. The CRT is fragile in the neck 
area and is subject to implosion if 
broken. Be careful not to strike the tube 
with tools or components when working 
in its vicinity. Refer to Section 
010-110-002 for additional safety 
precautions. 

Note: Use mask as a base to cradle the CRT (face down) on flat surface. 

Page 17 



SECTION 582-213-701 

2.16 .Heatsink Assembly. 

o Disconnect P2, P4, P7, P9, PI0, and Pll. 

~ Disconn. ect PI3'~' t:Q 
TO TP410854 . . . 

. PI3 . 

TP410854 
CIRCUIT CARD 

(£] Disengage P7 cable from clamp 
on TP410854. 

P4 

m Loosen pivot SCrew 
. (left side). 

[!] Pull heatsink upward and rearward to 
disengage pivot points. 

TOPI3 

PIO 

e Remove TP181240 
ground screw. 

Note: A hole labeled J3 and TP181243 screw are added to Issue 4P and higher on the TP410656 circuit 
card. The TP181243 screw fastens through J3 into mating hole in heatsink. 

Page 18 



ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

2.17 • TP341582 Video Cable Assembly and Right Support Brackett 

TP410854 
CIRCUIT CARD 

c Remove tube tilt 

~ Secure heatsink. 

~ 

drive wheel, if present 
(2.14). 

Disengage TP341582 
video cable from 
clamps and ties. 

m Disengage strain 
relief from bracket. 

e Remove bottom plate; pry 
loose at fasteners. 

m Remove monitor from DATASPEED 40 
cabinet and rest, heatsink down, on 
bench top. 

Remove 2 TP401118 screws. 
Note TP98642 washer on rear 
screw. 

&..----0 Remove 2 TP125124 screws, 
TP90951lockwashers, and 
TP151880 nuts. 

Page 19 



SECTION 582-213·701 

2.18 TP341581 AC Cable Assembly and Left Support Bracket 

llil Lift latch. Rotate 
support to position 
shown. 

) 
(E] Remove 
. two screws. 

J Disengage strain 
relief fr~m bracket. 

Page 20 

WIRE SIDE OF 
CONNECTOR P5 

c Remove 
ground 
screw. 

[ill Secure heatsink. 

. "" ~ 

e Remove bottom plate; pry 
loose lI,t fastenets. 

ill R~move monitor from :PATASPEED 40 
cabinet and rest, lJ,eatsipJt (i9,~, oQ. ~~h 
tol;!. 



., 
" 

ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

3. PARTS 

Note: When ordering replaceable components, unless otherwise specified,prefix each part number with 
the letters "TP" (ie, TP410055). 

0341612 

\ 
0341613 £J @ 

,.."" ~lCIBl" / A 

\ lU~n-
785%----....@).0 /~~) ~ --

0M1614-~ 

3041717 

I 341716 o No longer available. / 

~M1711 (1" long) 
\ ~41712 (1·1/4" long) 

For replacement, order , 
402286 Mod. Kit,. ~I 
(See Fig. 11). 

'""""'"' I \ : 
ElI 

84226 l -- 181523 

/ .-., 

\ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I I 

REF. FRAME (341610) 
(For 40MN101 and 40MN201) 

I I . "" 
107116__ I I 401118 ® 
~ I - ,-- I 

318845--,~ 98642-: - - -1 ml j,1116 

1 ~ g /181240 ~J. 1 / 
• j ' I 

107116' • 
.. . I 

: 401117 I JI-110743 
~ ~151737 

401124 --~- --REF. SUPPORT 
(See Fig. 7) . 

• ,Fig. 3-Frame Assembly.. 
Page 21 



SECTION 582-213-701 

3. PARTS (Cont) 
r---~--~------~ 341715 

LABEL 
185871 

,./ 
I 
I 

~~ 
341690 ~of 

/ ' 341686 

326919 r-- - .... ~ / / l.5 AMP SL·BL 

Early Design \ 1 I -¥ I .... 
----------....... o-_~ 1----401582 

180714 /t;:::-~~~-~ .... 

Mlm~ 

0183111 

/ .... 
0341616 / .... 

W/I83111 LABEL 7 
- 0341546 

I 
I 

............ ) 

/j 
341684 

....,-
/. 

/. 
/. 

/. 
/ ....,-

REF, FRAME (341610) 

o Part of 410582 o Part of 341683 o Part of 341616 
(9 Part of 341721 
® Part of 341795 
@ Includes mounting hardware 

Page 22 
.Fig. 4-341721, 341795 Power Distribution and 410582 Circuit Card Assemblies. 



ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

3. PARTS (Cont) 

Fig. 5-341726 Monitor Control Switch. (On"()ff) Assembly 

341557 

CD Not part of 341559 

Fig. 6-341559 Brightness Control Switch Assembly 

Page 23 



SECTION .582·213-701 

3. PARTS (Cont) 

0346997 

0341647 

~ 

0341691 

341581 
AC Cable / p 070885 
A~mhly ~ / 

320418 ~ 

0346991 - ::-, 

CD 40112~<::: _----
0346996 ---_ 

,/,--. 

W:-15188O 
r- J "90951 

~_0 341704 

p-0341705 

151880 ...... 
-"-90951 

1f--0 341722 
f 
__ 341582 

Video Cable 
Assembly 

o Part of 341582 Video 
Cable Af>!>embly o Part of 341581 AC 
Cable Assembly 

CD Early Design 
(9 Lqt.epesign 

• Fig. 7-Left and ,Right SVvports. 

Page 24 



ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

3. PARTS (Cont) 

CAUTION N N 
EXTREMEL Y Ii: t:l Ii: t:l 

HIGH 0 t:lo2:i 
VOLTAGE ::t: rn::t:..::I 

" 
--341621 

92260 

o 40359~ CD 341797 

~@~ dJ -@..-.. 

Ref 341799~ .- .- ' . .-

341580 

.~ 
-1 

o CD 403593: 
.. _ / I 

- - I "0- I 
I 

341527 
(See Note) 327955 

/ 
341526@--" -

(See Note) ~ 
®..-

j 

327954 

\ 341651 

~'Q::~(/ 

410656- o I 
I 
I 
I 
1......J::;;;::~;r 

I 402318 

,I t)/ 341569 198670 
I ~::lWi/ ,/ 

-:1IY / 
, -., ,,~ 

341630 
(See Note) 

~~ ............ 6987 

-;'~~-J -318822 

402318 ~ 
I -_ ~l(0 I 

tll"~/11 -·U ( ! 
~J".,::. I ' 402319--- I -.L_ 
"':17-,, 402318 c:::ry 

181240 

,/] 
N', .... [),..o"C3t ... 

':/t~~'::,~ ~y- 341568 "" 

I':" (GIr::"''rrr7; ---_ 341798 ~'f -_ 

-- ~ ( - "-~'341546 
406331 r rl " 

("" No .. 2) 341798 (;JJJ 
341570 \ \ 

107116 
/ /107116 

318845 
Ref. 341515 
HEATSINK 

Note 1: Includes wires with TP400574 push-on 
terminal for 0.025 square post. 

Note 2: Label TP406331 is affixed to the back 
of heatsink when issue 4P or higher of the 
TP410656 circuit card is used. 

or 405957 
406306 o Part of 403594 Mod Kit (50810S) 

Required through Issue 4E of 410656. 
CD Required with Issue 4G and later of 

410656. 
CD Knob, Core Adjustment is part of 

410854. 

• Fig. 8-Heatsink Assembly. 

Page 25 



SECfION 582-213-701 

3. PARTS (Cont) 

I 
,) 

"'~" . / ___ 406152 

184055 

CD Part of 40MNIOl (60 Hz) o Part of 40MN201 (50/60 Hz) 

I ",/' . 341730 ~3 341611 

Y .~ 

--

o No longer available. For replacement. order 402286 Mod Kit. o Part of Modification 408892 to Repair 40-Type Display Monitor CRT With Broken Tilt Lever 
Mounting Tab. Ref 50909S . 

• Fig. 9-CRT, Maslt, Yoke, and CRT Cable Assembly. 

Page 26 



ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

3. PARTS (Cont) 401130 
(Plate, Identification) 

~ ....... ;;;t:5 
,') '\' 

~"\ i 
",~~ 
1'~ ~ 

185871 __ - r V ~ 

341730 

/ 
~ 

Early Design 

408891 

151M2 \ 

___ ' 341719 
, PACKING 

CLIP 
(Required Only With 

Wheel-Type Tilt 
Mechanism) 

~ ...---7002 
~ 

~"""""",,401108 

~ ___ 341546 

Fig. lO-Housing Assembly and Bottom Plate 

\ 
00402283 

/ 
~ I I" ,,, 

1:1 

00402284 i , .. 
I ! 
~ I 

\ /ro 
~\ /r~~IS2 

107116 /w' (' 
184055 / 

0402285 

I 
I 

~ -- : 
341533 

~ -- I 

00185871 , 0~~ style chassis is redesigned "'.t such. that these parts are not 
8 requIred. 

0part of 402286 Mod. Kit 

tFig. 11-402286 Modification Kit to Replace Wheel-Type 
Tube Tilt Mechanism With Lever-Type. 

Page 27 



SECTION 582~213-701 

3. PARTS (Cont) 

Page 28 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
'--

This example may not 
represent the actual 
break. 

/ 
/' 

/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

1071~16 //1 
/ I 

151632 ~ / l/' /' 
408891 

Ref. 402285 

> 
/' 

tFig. 12-40889~ Modification Kit to Repair 40-Type Display 
MonitOr CRT With Broken Tilt Lever Mounting Tab. 



ISS 3, SECTION 582-213-701 

3. PARTS (Cont) 

3.01 The following index is a list of the component parts of the monitor. The page number references 
give location in both Part 2, Disassembly and Reassembly Procedures and Part 3, Parts. Mainte-

nance Tools used for the monitor are also included in the parts index. 

Note: When ordering replaceable components, unless otherwise specified, prefix each part number with 
the letters "TP" (ie, TP341580). 

tNUMERICAL INDEX. 
Part Description and Part Description and Part Description and 

Number Page Number Number Page Number Number PagEiNumber 

2191 Lockwasher 16 183111 Label 22 341611 Rack,Tube Tilt 26 
3598 Nut, 6-40 Hell: 16 184055 Screw w/Lockwasher, 341612 Washer, Felt 21 
6987 Washer, Flat 25 6-40 x 3/16 Hex 26,27 341613 Wheel w/Gear 21 7002 Washer, Flat 10,27 185871 Screw w/Lockwasher, 341614 Shaft 21 70885 Washer, Spring 24 8/32 x 3/8 Hex 22,27 341616 Insulator 22 74707 Spring 27 198670 Screw w/Lockwasher, 341619 Washer, Retainer 21 

75765 Hook, Spring 2 6-40 x 5/16 Hex 25 341621 Cover, Plastic 12,25 
76296 Spring 16,27,28 300860 Ring, Retaining 27 341630 Socket, Assembly 25 
78596 Washer, Friction 21 310158 Screw, 6·32 x 7/32 341647 Terminal 24 
84226 Spring 21 Hex 15,21 341648 Terminal 24 
89954 Nut Driver 2 318822 Transistor 12,25 341649 Connector, 15 Pt Plug 
90951 Lockwasher 19,24 318845 Jumper 21,25 24 
92260 Lockwasher 8,25 320418 Terminal, Ring Type 341651 Stud 25 
92527 Lockwasher 9 24 341655 Knob, Core Adjusting 
98642 Washer 19,21 326919 Nut, Speed 22 25 

100982 Screwdriver 327954 Retainer, Split Ring 341682 Label 25 
6 inch medium 2 25 341683 Socket Assembly, 

107116 Lockwasher 18,21,25, 327955 Nut, Speed 25 Fuse 22 
26,27,28 336810 Plate, Identification 21 341684 Lamp Assembly, 

108285 Pliers, Long Nose 2 341502 Tube 2,17,26 Neon 22 
108286 Pliers, Cutting 2 341515 Heatsink 25 341686 Fuse, 1.5A SL-BL 9,22 

110126 Lockwasher 21 341526 Socket Assembly 25 341688 Transformer 22 

110743 Lockwasher 21 341527 Socket Assembly 25 341689 Choke 3,15,21 

119652 ~41533 29mm Base (CRT)26,27 341690 Choke 22 
Ring, Retainer 27 341691 Connector 24 

125124 Screw; 4-40 Shoulder 341546 Fastener, Drive 10,12, 341698 Yoke Assembly 2, 
19,24 22,25,27 14,17,26 

129534 Wrench, Open End 341557 Wheel 10,23 341699 Cable Assembly 3, 
1/4 inch 2 341559 Cable Assembly 3,10, 13,26 

151632 Screw, 6-40 x 3/8 Hex 23 341704 Terminal 24 
26,27,28 341561 Retainer, Spring 10,23 341705 Terminal 24 

151737 Screw, 4-40 x 11/64 341562 Container 23 341711 Cable, Clamp 21 
Hex 21 341568 Transistor 12,25 341712 Cable, Clamp 21 

151880 Nut, 4-40 Hex 19,24 341569 Transistor 12,25 341714 Label, Warning 26 
180714 Screw, #6 Self- 341570 Transistor 12,25 341715 Label 22 

Tapping 22 341577 Socket, Fuse 22 341716 Latch 21 
181240 Screw wlLockwasher, 341578 Fuse 22 341717 Screw, 8-32 Shoulder 

6-40 x 3/16 Hex 18,21,25 341579 Fastener 25 21 
181243 Screw w/Lockwasher, 341580 Support, Circuit Board 341718 Screw w/Lockwasher, 

6-40 x 3/8 Hex 8,18 6,8,25 6-40 x 5/16 Hex 7,25 
181523 Spring 21,26 341581 Cable Assembly 3,20, 341719 Clip, Packing 27 
181707 Nut, Speed 21,22 21,24 341721 Distribution Assern-
182182 Holder, Fuse 22 341582 Cable Assembly 3,10, bly, Power 3,9,22 
182697 Terminal Eradicator 19,24 341722 Connector 24 

2 341610 Frame 21,22 341725 Cover, Transistor 12 

Page 29 



SECTION 582-213-701 

3. PARTS (Cont) 

NUMERICAL INDEX (Cont) 

Part 
Number 

341726 

341730 

341753 
341754 
341791 
341794 

341795 

341797 

341798 

341799 
341999 
346991 
346992 
346993 
346996 
346997 
400574 

Page 30 
30 Pages 

Description and 
Page Number 

Switch Assembly 3, 
11,23 
Screw. 6-40 Shoulder 
16,26,27 
Shield, Tube 14,26 
Cap, End 14,26 
Transformer 22 
Yoke Assembly 2, 
14,26 
Distribution Assembly 
3,9,22 
Screw w/Lockwasher, 
6-32 x 5/16 Hex 8,9, 
22,25 
Screw w/LOCkwasher, 
6-32 x 9/16 Hex 12, 
25 
Nut 9,22,25 
Shield 25 
Latch 24 
Latch 24 
Post, Shoulder 24 
Post 24 
Cover, Left Support 24 
Terminai,PiugType25 

Part 
Number 

401107 
401108 
401109 
401111 
401112 

401113 
401114 
401115 
401116 
401117 
401118 

401119 
401120 
401122 

401124 
401125 

401130 
401558 
401559 
402283 
402284 

Description and Part Description and 
Page Number Number Page Number 

Mask 26 402285 Lever 16,26,27,28 
Pliite, Bottom 10,27 402286 Modification Kit 
Rod 21 16,21,26,27 
Support 24 402318 Insulator 12,25 
Cover, Right Support 402319 Insulator 12,25 
24 403592 Screw, Nylon 8,25 
Cover, Left Support 24 403593 Bushing, Nylon 8,25 
Shield, Right 21 403594 Modification Kit 25 
Shield, Left 21 405957 Cover 25 
Shield, Front 21 406152 Latch, Spring 26,27 
Bracket, Tie 21 406292 Resistor, variable 12 
Screw, 10-32 x 7/32 406306 Transistor 12,25 
Flat 19,21 406331 Label 12,25 
Bracket 21 408891 Bracket 26,27,28 
Post 24 408892 Modification Kit 26,28 
Screw, 8/32 x 7/32 410582 Card, Circuit 22 
Hex 21 410656 Card, Circuit 3,6,7,8 
Bushing 21 10,12,13,18,19,25 
Housing Assembly 410852 Card, Circuit 3,5,6, 
2,4,27 9,22 
Plate, Identification 27 410853 Card, Circuit 3,5,6, 
Bracket, Latch 27 8,14,25 
Post 27 410854 Card, Circuit 3,6,7, 
Clip, Spring 27 8,10,13,14,18,19,25 
Bracket 27 


